

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	No. M2018-01385-SC-RDO-CV
	)	Davidson County Chancery Court
v.	)	No. 18-183-III
	)	
TONY PARKER, <i>et al.</i>	)	<b>Execution date:</b>
	)	<b>David Miller - December 6, 2018</b>
Defendants-Appellees.	)	
	)	
<b>This document relates to:</b>	)	
<b>David Earl Miller, Larry McKay,</b>	)	
<b>Nicholas Sutton, Stephen M. West</b>	)	

ON APPEAL PURSUANT TO TENN. CODE ANN. § 16-3-201(d)(3)  
FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE CHANCERY COURT

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DANA C. HANSEN CHAVIS  
Asst. Federal Community Defender  
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES  
OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.  
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2400  
Knoxville, TN 37929  
Telephone: (865) 637-7979  
Facsimile: (865) 637-7999  
BPR No. 019098

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Miller, McKay,  
Sutton and West*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
I.    The Chancery Court relied on fact-based findings from other cases—not the facts developed below—when it addressed <i>Glossip</i> ’s first prong, and thereby violated Plaintiffs’ right to due process of law.....	1
II.   Plaintiffs were denied notice and an opportunity to be heard on <i>Glossip</i> ’s second prong: an alternative method of execution that significantly reduces the risk of pain and suffering. ....	1
INCORPORATION OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
Plaintiffs proposed the one-drug pentobarbital option in Tennessee’s execution protocol as the alternative to the three-drug option and Defendants indicated they may possess pentobarbital for the scheduled executions. ....	9
Refusal to consider documents in Defendant’s possession showing the availability of pentobarbital. ....	13
Scientific evidence of pain and suffering under Protocol B credited by the trial court.....	15
Plaintiffs’ proposed two-drug alternative significantly reduces the substantial risk of serious pain from the three-drug midazolam protocol.....	18
The Defendants’ case. ....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
I.    The Chancery Court relied on fact-based findings from other cases—not the facts developed below—when it addressed <i>Glossip</i> ’s first prong, and thereby violated Plaintiffs’ right to due process of law.....	23
A.    Plaintiffs’ un rebutted proof establishes a substantial risk of serious pain. ....	24
B.    Plaintiffs lacked notice that the Chancery Court would rely upon evidence presented to other courts. ....	26
C.    The Chancery Court did not compare the evidence establishing the risk of harm from the three-drug protocol with the evidence regarding Plaintiffs’ proposed alternative protocol. ....	27

II. Plaintiffs were denied notice and an opportunity to be heard on <i>Glossip</i> 's second prong: an alternative method of execution that significantly reduces the risk of pain and suffering. ....	29
A. Plaintiffs were deprived of notice regarding the availability of pentobarbital. ....	33
B. Unrebutted proof establishes that Plaintiffs' proposed two-drug protocol significantly reduces the substantial risk of severe pain inherent in the three-drug protocol. ....	37
C. Plaintiffs were denied an opportunity to be heard on alternative methods of execution. ....	40
1. The Chancery Court refused to consider proof regarding Plaintiffs' proposed two-drug alternative method of execution. ....	41
2. The Chancery Court faulted Plaintiffs for not presenting in a certain manner evidence establishing that the one-drug pentobarbital alternative method of execution was available, and rejected facts originating from Defendants that—on their face—established availability. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1706 (2018) .....	47-49
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	41
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 202 Tenn. 423, 304 S.W.2d 622 (1957) .....	48
<i>Gray v. McAuliffe</i> , No. 3:16CV982-HEH, 2017 WL 102970 (E.D. Va. Jan. 10, 2017) .....	28
<i>Hagar v. Reclamation Dist. No. 108</i> , 111 U.S. 701 (1884) .....	33, 35
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1016, 2017 WL 5020138 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 3, 2017) .....	28-29
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>In re Riggs</i> , 612 S.W.2d 461 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980) .....	40
<i>Llana-Castellon v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	2, 41
<i>Moncier v. Bd. of Prof'l Responsibility</i> , 406 S.W.3d 139 (Tenn. 2013) .....	34, 40
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936) .....	41
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) .....	23, 29
<i>Phillips v. State Bd. of Regents of State Univ. &amp; Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 45 (Tenn. 1993) .....	35, 40
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	41

<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	28
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-201 .....	1
----------------------------------	---

**Other**

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	4, 49
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	4, 49
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4, 49
